-Ilh._‘.:ﬂ\""-—i
HALTON Health Policy and Performance Board

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Tuesday, 24 November 2020 at 6.30 p.m.
To be held remotely - contact below for

daccess

ws (.

Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Joan Lowe (Chair) Labour
Councillor Sandra Baker (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour
Councillor Mark Dennett Labour
Councillor Eddie Dourley Labour
Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour
Councillor Chris Loftus Labour
Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats
Councillor June Roberts Labour
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour
Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 23 February 2021



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |
Item No.
1. MINUTES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP

DECLARATIONS)

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RESTORATION &
RECOVERY OF CLINICAL SERVICES

(B) CREATION OF A ‘HEALTH HUB’ DELIVERING SOME
OUTPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES FROM RUNCORN
SHOPPING CITY

(C) HALTON HOSPITAL AND WELLBEING CAMPUS
STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE

(D) PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19

(E) WINTER PLANNING

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER
2 2020/21

Page No.

1-7

11-19

20 - 31

32 -38

39 -40

41 - 188

189 - 209

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 29
September 2020 via remote access

Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Dennett, Dourley,
P. Hignett, C. Loftus, Ratcliffe, June Roberts, Sinnott, Zygadllo and Co-optee
D. Wilson

Apologies for Absence: None
Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Jones, L Wilson, H. Moir and
S. Johnson Griffiths

Also in attendance: Dr A. Davies — NHS Halton CCG & NHS Warrington CCG, S.
Garratt — NHS Warrington CCG, L. Thompson NHS Halton CCG and one
member of the press.

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
HEA10 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2020
were signed as a correct record.

HEA11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been
received.

HEA12 COVID-19 RESPONSE UPDATE

The Board received a report and supporting
presentation from the Public Health Department, on the
most recent data on COVID-19 Coronavirus for Halton.

This included the latest update on Halton’s outbreak
support team and how it was working within the contain
framework to successfully identify and manage local
outbreaks using information from NHS Test and Trace and
how this worked with the Cheshire Hub. Information was
also provided on the most recent information on Halton’s
testing approach in the community and for schools.




HEA13

Page 2

Following Members questions the following was
noted:

e The virus was very easy to transmit so the rise in
cases in Halton was not a surprise but it did happen a
couple of weeks earlier than expected;

e Increased testing had contributed to the rise in
numbers as more cases were now identified than
before;

e The rise in cases in Halton could not be attributed to
young people alone — the data suggested that the
spread was even across Widnes and
[...]
st area was live
with the Project and would include raising awareness
across all areas; this plan would be shared with LA
colleagues and Members;

e The modelling for the Project was based on demand
and capacity and managing demand differently, so
patients should be treated in less time although very
ill patients would still be prioritised; and

e North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) had been
consulted on this and the Chief Executive was the
lead officer; it was noted that it would cause no
ambulances to be deflected when the Project started.

RESOLVED: That the update and progress be noted.
HEA14 HALTON URGENT TREATMENT CENTRES

The Board received a report from the Chief
Commissioner, NHS Halton CCG, which updated them on
the designation and mobilisation of the Urgent Treatment
Centres (UTC’s).

It was reported that the recovery, restoration and
reset plans were well underway and it was critical that both
Urgent Care Centres were fully operational and designated
as Urgent Treatment Centres (UTC’s) by the beginning of
October 2020.

Members received the progress made to date of both
UTC’s and information was provided on the core set of
standards for urgent treatment centres and the areas they
covered. Details were also provided on the clinical system
developments, where it was explained that Runcorn and
Widnes UTC’s used different types.

Members welcomed the update and the
Commissioner stated that performance data would be
submitted to a future meeting of the Board.




HEA15

HEA16

Page 4

RESOLVED: That the Board notes:

1) the progress towards re-classifying both Urgent Care
Centres to become Urgent Treatment Centres as of
October 2020;

2) the risks identified with the national contracting
arrangements and the contract variations as noted in
the body of the report; and

3) the progress made to date and support the Chief
Commissioner in advancing the UTC specification
and national requirements.

ADULT ADHD SERVICE

The Board received an update on the Adult ADHD

[...]
ce across Halton. There
were five Programme aims that had been identified; these
were listed in paragraph 3.3 of the report.

Members were advised that following development of
a Work Programme a series of workstreams were
established (paragraph 3.4) and each workstream reported
into the Transforming Domiciliary Care Programme Board.
Officers advised Members that these workstreams had to be
paused due to the Pandemic, but would be resumed as
soon as possible. The Board’s Co-opted Member from
Healthwatch offered their assistance with the Outcomes
workstream.

Further to the publication of Healthwatch Halton’s
survey of people in receipt of domiciliary care in October
2019, the Board was referred to the 9 key areas for
consideration that emerged from this. These were outlined
in the report together with the Council’s responses.

RESOLVED: That the report is noted.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 1
2020/21

The Board received the Performance Management
Reports for quarter 1 of 2020-21.

Members were advised that the report introduced,
through the submission of a structured thematic




Page 7

performance report, the progress of key performance
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in
quarter 1 of 2020-21. This included a description of factors,
which were affecting the service.

The Board was requested to consider the progress
and performance information and raise any questions or
points for clarification; and highlight any areas of interest or
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.

It was reported and noted by Members that the Public
Health data (pages 92-98) was unavailable, due to the
Covid-19 response.

RESOLVED: That the Performance Management
Reports for quarter 1 be received.

Meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.



Page 8 Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 24 November 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community &
Resources

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wid
[...]
OVID-19 and the subsequent
restoration & recovery of clinical services for the local population of Halton
Borough.

2. Introduction

The report provides an overview of the current Trust and local borough service
delivery, patient activity, including referral rates, activity levels, waiting list sizes
and how and where care is being delivered.

The report details the process the Trust has undertaken to restore services in the
short term and detail the process for the medium and long term.

The Trust is extremely proud of how hard it's staff have worked over the last
seven months since the pandemic started. All our staff have gone above and
beyond to ensure patients are seen in a timely manner and more importantly that
our patients have been kept safe. The dedication from all Trust staff has been
nothing short of heroic, many have put their patients’ needs above themselves
and their families. Whilst it has been a very difficult time for all NHS staff, the
Trust has never been prouder.

Following the outbreak of COVID-19, the Trust quickly responded by developing
a COVID-19 analysis dashboard. This rich dataset has been utilised by the Trust
to monitor service delivery throughout. This dataset has been used in the report
to do a comparative analysis of service delivery pre-lockdown and its current
position. Whilst the datasets provide detailed service activity, it does have its
limitations, which the Trust is currently trying to develop further; therefore, some
activity data remains unavailable. This is particularly apparent where services’
recording of data is not held by the Trust or not within its main clinical record
system (RIO).

In addition, the Trust has taken the decision to produce the report using a
snapshot approach. The report focuses on two points:

e Week Commencing 2" March 2020
e Week Commencing 10™ August 2020

Furthermore, new patient access reports that were set up in October 2019 have
been used and waiting list comparisons between February and Sept
[...]
n and Halton
Teaching Hospitals NHS FT

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Creation of a ‘Health Hub’ delivering some

outpatient Hospital Services from Runcorn
Shopping City

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0

1.1

2.0

3.0

3.1

3.2

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

Warrington and Halton Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
(WHH), in partnership with Halton Borough Council and Liverpool
City Region, has developed a plan to utilise unused retail space in
Runcorn Shopping City to deliver a number of clinical services. This
report outlines the context, the progress made to date, and
describes the next steps with regard to undertaking a patient, public
and staff pre-engagement and consultation exercises to consider the
proposal and detail within these plans.

RECOMMENDATION: That:

The Health Policy & Performance Board receives this proposal
outlining the proposed actions to proceed with engagement and
consultation relating to the proposed service expansion and/or
relocation of services at Runcorn Shopping City as outlined.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

In July 2019, Halton Borough Council (HBC) secured £1 million
through the Liverpool City Region Town Centre Fund to develop
schemes to further regenerate Halton Lea. The Trust has worked in
partnership with HBC to develop a scheme as part of this bid to
create an out of hospital “health hub” within Runcorn Shopping City.

This bid is based on the strategic direction of the NHS, as set out in
NHS Long Term Plan, and reflected within the One Halton Health
and Wellbeing Strategy, of improving access and delivering services
within the community. It is designed to support and increase access
to some diagnostic and outpatient services in a more convenient
location.



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Page 21

In addition, the proposed expansion and/or relocation of these
services delivered in a non-hospital setting limits the risk of hospital-
acquired infection, critical in the Covid-era.

An extensive programme of clinical engagement has alrea
[...]
vices will be to ensure value for money for the
NHS and patients / users of all services involved.

12 Will local people and staff be involved in the design of any new
facility?

Staff have already been involved with the development of this concept, and will continue to

input into the design and operation of any new facility. This consultation is the public’s

opportunity to give their views on the delivery of health services from Runcorn Shopping

City. All feedback will, where appropriate, be considered in how to operate the services if
they proceed as planned.

13 What format will the consultation take?

A paper and online questionnaire will be produced which will provide members of the public
with an opportunity to provide feedback on the changes, ask questions and make



Page 31

suggestions of their own. Development of Easy Read, Additional Language and other format
materials will be made available, both online and for pickup at the current clinic locations.

MS Teams presentations (day time and weekend) will be delivered by each of the three
services on their plans, with a Q&A session for the public. Live engagement exercises (within
social distancing and safety measures) will be conducted at Runcorn Shopping City.
Additional engagement will be undertaken at the respective clinics with current patients.

The views and opinions collected will then be utilised to shape the plans going forward.



Page 32 Agenda Iltem 4c

REPORT TO: Health Policy and Performance Board
DATE: 24t November 2020
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People & L. Gardener,

Warrington & Halton Teaching Hospitals NHS
Foundation Trust

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Halton Hospital and Wellbeing Campus
Strategic Outline Case

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of progress to

date in terms of the plans for new hospital developments in
Warrington and Halton, seek support to continue to progress the
plans for Halton hospital site redevelopment, and to ensure the
provision of hospital services in a modern fit for purpose estate.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Board notes the report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 New hospitals: Context and progress to date

3.1.1 Last year Warrington and Halton Teaching Hospitals NHSFT
published its Estate and Facilities Strategy 2019-2024, which sets
out its key aims to ensure our hospitals are safe, secure and fit for
purpose. It reiterates the pressing need for modernisation and
reconfiguration on both the Warrington and Halton sites, including
the provision of a new hospital for Warrington and the completion of
the development of a hospital and wellbeing campus on the Halton
site. Plans for new hospital facilities in Warrington and Halton are
included in both Councils’ Local Plans.

3.1.2 The diagram on page 3 summarises key milestones delivered to
date. Strategic Outline Cases (‘SOCs’) have been developed for
both a new Warrington hospital and the redevelopment of the Halton
hospital site. Both SOCs have been reviewed by NHSE/I through
the informal Gateway review process and encouragingly positive
feedback received. The SOCs have been approved by the



3.1.3

3.1.4

Page 33

Warrington and Halton Teaching Hospitals NHSFT’s Board and by
the Warrington and Halton CCGs.

Both Warrington and Runcorn have been selected to be part of the
national Town Deal programme. Our plans for the new hospitals
actively align and support the delivery of improved outcomes
through the Towns’ Investment Plans and also the delivery of the
Town Centre Programme in Halton. For example, as part of
Halton’s Town Centre programme we plan to provide health services
from Runcorn Shopping City, making services more accessible to
patients, reducing backlogs due to COVID-19, increasing footfall in
Shopping City to support economic regeneration and helping to
sustain a key community asset, as well as supporting the
development of new hospital facilities on th
[...]
E PRESS hospital to 21st RELEASE
Wellbeing Hospital and Halton Hospital and New RELEASE century New
Campus Weallbaing Hospital and Wellbaing Warrington Putting wellbaing Warrington
Runcarn and Halton Healthy Campus Wellbeing Campus Hospital Healthinto campus Hospital
Widnes New Town Liverpaol Campus Liverpaol Warrington Place TCPA New Warringtan
World NHS Expo BBC News. Echo NHSE Communities. Guardian

Guardian |

Ongoing internal and external communication and engagement programme

T
I
|
|
I

—————

ENGAGEMENT ENGAGEMENT
Runcom Halton Haspital
! and Wellbeing
Shopping City .
Campus Design
Event

ENGAGEMENT
Patient and Public PROJECT
ENGAGEMENT i PROJECT Youth Zone
Hallwood Park E'WE&D' ﬂ""wseﬂu Halton Cardio Runcorn
Pri .
=y Strategy Respiratory Shopping City

ENGAGEMENT
CMTC Open
Day

ENGAGEMENT

Trust Strategy
Launch

ENGAGEMENT
MNew
Warringtan
Hospital
Design Event

ENGAGEMENT
Halton
Community
Radio




Page 35

3.2 Supporting the next stage of business case development

3.2.1 In order to further progress the planning for new hospital
developments within Warrington and Halton to the next stage, the
Halton Borough Council Executive Board is asked to give their
support to the programme and support in progressing to the next
stage of business case development.

3.2.2 The following section sets out a summary of the Case for Change
and the Strategic Outline Case.

3.2.3 The Case for Change for developing our future estate is compelling.
The strategic case sets out the case for change for Halton across a
number of key areas:

Strategic: The national, regional and local strategic contexts.
e Supporting the aims of the NHS Long Term Plan;
e A focus on prevention and health inequalities;
¢ An emphasis on digitally-enabled care.

Demographics and Health and Wellbeing: The changing
demographics of the Trust’s catchment area and health
outcomes

e A fast-growing population within Cheshire and Merseyside;

e An increasingly ageing population in Halton (25% of
population will
[...]
4 November 2020
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Public Health and
Protection

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Public Health response to COVID-19
Coronavirus

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Board on the public health response to COVID-19
Coronavirus with a presentation covering the most recent data; latest
update on Halton outbreak support team and testing approach in the
community including mass testing.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

The presentation be noted

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 This public health response is dynamic and in order to provide the most up
to date information a presentation will be provided.

3.2 The presentation will cover the most recent COVID-19 Coronavirus figures
for Halton. An update on how the Halton outbreak support team are
working to successfully identify and manage local outbreaks and the
presentation will also detail the most recent information on Halton’s testing
approach in the community.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1  There are no specific implications in respect of Council policy.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There is ring fenced allocated funding for outbreak response

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton

The outbreak response will protect the health of children and young people
in Halton.



6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 40

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton

N/A
A Healthy Halton

The outbreak response will protect the health of people in Halton.
A Safer Halton
The outbreak response will protect the health of people in Halton.

Halton’s Urban Renewal
None identified at present

RISK ANALYSIS

The outbreak response team will reduce the risk to local people from an
outbreak.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

There are no equality or diversity issues as a result of the actions outlined in
the presentation, however among people already diagnosed with COVID-
19, people who were 80 or older were seventy times more likely to die than
those under 40. Risk of dying among those diagnosed with COVID-19 was
also higher in males than females; higher in those living in the more
deprived areas than those living in the least deprived; and higher in those
from minority ethnic groups, in particular those of Black and Asian heritage.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.



Page 41 Agenda ltem 4e

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board
DATE: 24 November, 2020
REPORTING OFFICER: Leigh Thompson, Chief Commissioner,
NHS Halton CCG
PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing
SUBJECT: Winter planning
WARD(S): Borough-wide
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 The purpose of the paper is to appraise the Health Policy &
Performance Board of the 2020 Winter Planning requirements and
the Mid Mersey System Winter Plan Submissions.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION
RECOMMENDED: That the Health PPB
(1)  Acknowledge the winter planning requirements
(2) Support the two local system winter plans and the Mid
Mersey submission.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 The attached Mid Mersey Winter Planning document and the two

local system Winter plans have been derived from local system
partnerships of Warrington and Halton and St Helens and Knowsley.

The two local plans have been simply aggregated to form a Mid
Mersey introduction into the system response to Winter. On receipt
of our plans the Urgent and Emergency Care Network and the
Cheshire & Merseyside Health & Care Partnership will aggregate
the plans up as a Cheshire & Merseyside response. In a parallel and
complementary manner, the work of the Acute hospital Cell and the
Out of hospital cell Phase 3 planning response plus the A&E
Delivery board will have oversight of delivery and implementation.
The local systems will need to continuously assess local delivery for
any new challenges for the winter planning task ahead. It has been
agreed that the foundation or building blocks are at a pl
[...]
y performance
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 2 of
2020/21. This includes a description of factors which are affecting
the service.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board:
i) Receive the Quarter 2 Priority Based report

i) Consider the progress and performance information and
raise any questions or points for clarification

iii) Highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at
future meetings of the Board

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and
scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes
against its key health priorities. Therefore, in line with the Council’s
performance framework, the Board has been provided with a
thematic report which identifies the key issues in performance
arising in Quarter 2, 2020/21.



4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0
6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

Page 190

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

There are no policy implications associated with this report.
OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no other implications associated with this report.

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
Children & Young People in Halton

There are no implications for Children and Young People arising
from this report.

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton

There are no implications for Employment, Learning and Skills
arising from this report.

A Healthy Halton

The indicators presented in the thematic report relate specifically to
the delivery of health outcomes in Halton.

A Safer Halton
There are no implications for a Safer Halton arising from this report.
Halton’s Urban Renewal

There are no implications for Urban Renewal arising from this
Report.

RISK ANALYSIS

Not applicable.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

There are no Equality and Diversity issues relating to this Report.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.



Page 191

Health Poli
[...]
n the intervention or remedial action
appropriate timeframe. taken.

Direction of Travel Indicator

Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel using
the following convention

Green -D- Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same
period last year.

Amber <:> Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the
same period last year.

Red l Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same
period last year.

N/A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same
period last year.

Q2 2020/21 Performance Priority Based Report — Health PPB Page 19 of 19



	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Public Question Time
	4a COVID-19 Response and Restoration & Recovery of Clinical Services
	4b Creation of a ‘Health Hub’ delivering some outpatient Hospital Services from Runcorn Shopping City
	4c Halton Hospital and Wellbeing Campus Strategic Outline Case
	4d Public Health response to COVID-19
	4e Winter Planning
	Appendix 1.docx
	A1 Item 7 1a.docx
	A1 Item 7 1b.docx
	A1 Item 7 2.docx
	A1 Item 7 3.docx
	A1 Item 7 4.doc
	A1 Item 7 6.docx
	Appendix 2.docx

	5a Performance Management Reports, Quarter 2  2020/21
	Health Policy & Performance Board Priority Based Report Q2.docx




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 24 
November 2020 held remotely

Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Cassidy, Dennett, 
Dourley, P. Hignett, C. Loftus, Ratcliffe, Sinnott and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor June Roberts

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, M. Vasic, A. Jones, D. Nolan and 
E. O'Meara

Also in attendance: L. Bloomfield – North West Boroughs Healthcare NHS FT, 
Dr. A. Davies – NHS Halton & Warrington CCG, L. Gardener – Warrington & 
Halton Hospitals NHS FT, L. Thompson – NHS Halton CCG and one member of 
the press

Action
HEA20 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 
2020 were signed as a correct record.

HEA21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

HEA22 COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RESTORATION & 
RECOVERY OF CLINICAL SERVICES

The Board welcomed Lee Bloomfield from North 
West Boroughs Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (FT), who 
provided an update in respect to North West Borough’s 
Healthcare NHS FT’s response to Covid-19 and the 
subsequent restoration and recovery of clinical services for 
the local population of Halton.

The report gave an overview of the current Trust and 
local Borough service delivery, patient activity including 
referral rates, activity levels, waiting list sizes and how and 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



where care was being delivered.  It also detailed the process 
the Trust had undertaken to restore services in the short 
term and detailed the process for the medium and long term.

It was noted that the report was produced using a 
snapshot approach, focussing on two points – weeks 
commencing 2 March 2020 and 10 August 2020.

On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked the 
presenter and queried the position with regards to Child and 
Adults Mental Health Services.  This information would be 
made available to the Board following the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received and 
comments made noted.

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

HEA23 CREATION OF A ‘HEALTH HUB’ DELIVERING SOME 
OUTPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES FROM RUNCORN 
SHOPPING CITY

The Board considered a report from the Clinical Chief 
Officer NHS Halton CCG and the Director of Strategy, 
Warrington and Halton Teaching Hospitals (WHTH) NHS 
Foundation Trust (FT) on the creation of a ‘Health Hub’, 
delivering some outpatient hospital services from Runcorn 
Shopping City.

It was reported that a partnership between WHTH 
NHS FT, Halton Borough Council and the Liverpool City 
Region (LCR) had developed a plan to utilise unused retail 
space in Runcorn Shopping City to deliver a number of 
clinical services.  The report outlined the context, the 
progress made to date and described the next steps with 
regard to undertaking a patient, public and staff pre-
engagement and consultation exercise to consider the 
proposal and detail within these plans.  Appended to the 
report was the ‘Draft Consultation FAQ’s – Runcorn 
Shopping City’.

Following the presentation the Healthwatch Co-optee 
Member to the Board offered their assistance with the 
promotion of the pre-engagement work and the 8-week 
consultation through their networks, as well the opportunity 
to carry out engagement using their online Zoom sessions.  
One Member suggested that the Council’s Customer 
Intelligence Unit may be able to assist with the survey as 
they had experience of conducting these in the past.  

RESOLVED:  That the Health Policy and 
Performance Board receives the proposal outlining the 



proposed actions to proceed with engagement and 
consultation relating to the proposed service expansion 
and/or relocation of services at Runcorn Shopping City as 
outlined.

HEA24 HALTON HOSPITAL AND WELLBEING CAMPUS 
STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE

The Board considered a report which provided an 
overview of progress to date of the plans for new hospital 
developments in Warrington and Halton, and sought support 
to continue to progress the plans for Halton Hospital site 
redevelopment and to ensure the provision of hospital 
services in a modern fit for purpose estate.

Members welcomed Lucy Gardener, from Warrington 
and Halton Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, who 
presented the update.

The Board was advised that following the Warrington 
and Halton Teaching Hospitals NHSFT’s publication of its 
Estate and Facilities Strategy 2019-2024, the need for 
modernisation and reconfiguration on both the Warrington 
and Halton sites was reiterated.  This included the provision 
of a new hospital for Warrington and the completion of the 
development of a hospital and wellbeing campus on the 
Halton site. 

It was reported that the Strategic Outline Cases 
(SOCs) had been developed for both and reviewed by 
NHSE with positive feedback received.  Further, the SOCs 
had been approved by the Warrington and Halton Teaching 
Hospitals NHSFT’s Board and by Warrington and Halton 
CCGs.  In order to further progress the planning for the new 
hospitals to the next stage, Executive Board was asked to 
give their support to the programme and support in 
progressing to the next state of business case development, 
this was agreed at the last meeting of the Executive Board in 
November.

 Following Members queries, it was confirmed that 
the new extension to Halton Hospital would be completed 
before the demolition of buildings where services were 
currently being delivered.  So there would be no loss of 
services from the Halton site, including the Brooker Centre.  
More information would be provided in the full business case 
once this was available.

One Member requested sight of the Strategic Outline 
Cases.  It was noted that once final NHSE approval had 



been given, they would be shared with the Board.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report.

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

HEA25 PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19

The Board received a report and accompanying 
presentation from the Director of Public Health and 
Protection, which updated them on the Public Health 
response to Covid-19 Coronavirus.  

The presentation included the most recent data; the 
latest update on the Halton Outbreak Support Team and the 
testing approach in the community, including mass testing.

Members welcomed the news that Halton’s infection 
rate was now below the North West average and hospitals 
had seen a reduction in the numbers of beds occupied by 
Covid-19 patients.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

HEA26 WINTER PLANNING

The Board considered a report from the Chief 
Commissioner – NHS Halton CCG, appraising them of the 
Winter Planning 2020 requirements and the Mid Mersey 
system Winter Plan submissions.

The Mid Mersey Winter Planning document was 
attached to the report and the Board was advised that the 
two local system Winter plans had been derived from local 
system partnerships of St Helens and Knowsley, and 
Warrington and Halton and were attached to the report as 
appendices one and two respectively.

It was noted that the two local plans had been 
aggregated to form a Mid Mersey introduction into the 
system response to Winter.  The local systems would need 
to continuously assist local delivery for any new challenges 
for the winter planning task ahead.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) acknowledge the Winter planning requirements; and

2) supports the two local system winter plans and the 
Mid Mersey submission.



HEA27 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 2  
2020/21

The Board received the Performance Management 
Reports for quarter 2 of 2020-21.

Members were advised that the report introduced, 
through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in 
quarter 2 of 2020-21.  This included a description of factors, 
which were affecting the service.

The Board was requested to consider the progress 
and performance information and raise any questions or 
points for clarification; and highlight any areas of interest or 
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.  

It was reported that the emergence of the 
Coronavirus had disrupted reporting with some areas being 
suspended and some being reported differently.  Officers 
advised that since publication of the agenda, the financial 
information had become available and would be circulated to 
Members following the meeting.

The Chair suggested that the commentary in the 
report should include reference to the good work that was 
being done by all staff at this unprecedented time, as they 
deserved recognition for their dedication and hard work.

RESOLVED:  That the Performance Management 
Reports for quarter 2 be received.

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.


